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UFO CHALLENGE

Four down and two
to go! The UFO’ers
have been working
diligently to get their
projects competed
on time. Twenty-four

s RTAD Y

proudly showed their August Birthdays

completed #4 projects Linda Hayes 8/1
at the July Chapter Meetings. Congratulations o 5ren McFaddin 8/
all participants. Give yourselves a pat on the back Carolyn Floyd 8/2
for a job well done. De Levay Miner 8/3

UFO Project #2 will be due in September at gg:’; F;e;?[:/)petello 8?1/3
either or both Chapter Meetings. For those of you Stacey McAdams 8/14
who are counting, this means that UFO Project Carol yHoe erman 8/17
#3 is due in November. Mary Anne %Aa e a/18

. Ursula Rokahr 8/19

Reminders:

1) All completed UFO projects must have a Kathleen Tglkamp 8;20
label except under special circumstances which ~ Karen Whitley 8/22
will need to be discussed beforehand with one of E_alélettglseko g; gi
the UFO Queens; Inda oriver

Wanda Miller 8/25

2) If you are unable to be at a Chapter Meeting, Fran Jones 8/30
you may ask a friend to bring your completed Natalie Hutchinson 8/31
project for you.

KEEP UP THE GOOD WORK! g e Wi,
. e
. Yorktown, VA 23692 C

Questions: lemiys f ;

- Lois Bates, 898-4640 or Q:a'ey;g;%ggzon net o berns ?
Valobo@aol.com one lih. 9. 5 ; 53
»  Nancy Shrout, 898-4174 or Mary Lazendorf T - 78

hrout izon.net
bandnshrout@verizon.ne 317 Timberline Loop

Yorktown, VA 23692
Phone 812-7532



GUILD BOARD AND VOLUNTEERS

Board Members 2014-2015

President Tricia Lent 238-9976
Vice President Yvette Cienski 234-0232
Executive Secretary Debbie Martin 753-2949
Executive Treasurer Mona Hendrickson 353-0991
Night Coordinator Allison Baker 851-4325
Night Treasurer Lorraine Meadows 868-4110
Night Secretary Theresa Baker 851-4325
Day Coordinator Kitty Tully 851-8726
Day Treasurer Gail Damato 872-6823
Day Secretary Susan Waddles 886-0728

“The Piecemaker News” is
published monthly.
Please send news items, articles,
inquiries and advertisements to:
Donna D’Amelio
donnadamelio@verizon.net
Please note PPQG newsletter
in subject line of emails so

| don’t delete it accidently.

Articles and Ads for

September’s Newsletter

are due by August 20.

Advertising Rates

(Payable in Advance)
Full Page - $50
Half Page - $25
Quarter Page - $15
Business Card - $5
Personal Classified - $2.50

Volunteers 2014

Membership
Newsletter

Circulation

Property Management
Sunshine

Service Projects
Quilts of Valor
Challenge 2013
Webmistress
Workshops

E-tree
Winter Mystery
Fall Festival

Day Chapter
Day Monthly Minis
Day Block of the Month

Day Hospitality
Day Programs

Day Parliamentarian
Day Historian
Day Librarian

Night Chapter
Night Monthly Minis

Night Block Drawing
Night Greeter

Night Hospitality
Night Parliamentarian
Night Librarian

Night Historian

Night Programs
Scrappy Therapy
Border Exchange

Debbie Moore
Donna D’Amelio
Debbie Moore
Natalie Hutchinson
Susan Carmean
Paul Elmore
Sherry Behun
Michelle Rives
Donna D’Amelio
Sharon Ahmed and
Joanne Paryz
Donna D’Amelio
Susan Virden
Susan Waddles

Susan Virden
Trishia Madrid
Raquelle Hill
Janice Bougard
Pat Sappenfield
Janice Ward
Crystalann Duarte
Yvette Cienski
Pat Winters
Georgene Huggett
Brenda Gooch

Joy Duke
Nancy Garnett
Jeanne Surber
Sandy Barnes
Goldie Fields
Susan Kopczyk
Tracey Mitts
Cyndi Hefner
Kitty Tully

Gail Lockheart
Janet Dyer

874-4323
826-1031
874-4323
867-6761
269-0354
286-4349
850-2222
763-8074
826-1031
969-1538
890-0946
826-1031
277-9343
886-0728

277-9443
240-5944
223-1232
766-1978
224-0427
877-3198
887-8991
234-0232
877-8824
868-9785

838-1043
838-1716
719-6676
833-8233
766-8503
766-9294

(518) 522-9770
826-2768
851-8726
356-0830
868-6247

Unless otherwise noted, area codes are 757



Quilt Show

The Twin Rivers Quilt
Guild would like to invite
our members to participate
in their biennial Quilt
- Show, Bee By the River!

)14 2014. The show is at
%% s cous the New Bern Riverfront
Convention Center on Oct
31 -Nov 1, 2014. The show includes a vendor
mall, demonstrations, Twice Around Treasures,
Guild Boutique, Quilts for Sale, and Thread and
Quilt raffles, with over 250 quilts on display.

The show is being judged by an AQS nationally
certified judge and over $600 in awards will be
presented. Entries from non-members are most
welcome. Registration forms are available at
their website: www.twinriversquiltersguild.com,
or by mail from Rosemary Trabucchi at 252-637-
9473. Please note, hard copies of registrations
must be sent to Adah Walker 121 Pinehurst
Dr., New Bern, NC 28562. FORMS MUST BE
RECEIVED BY SEPTEMBER 18, 2014.

Special Reminder
November Night Meeting:

The Community Center will be closed
on our normal November 11 meeting
day for Veterans Day. The November
night meeting will instead be held a
week earlier on November 4, 2014.
Please adjust your calendars for this
one time only change.

For Sale

Singer Featherweight Sewing Machine.
Original owner, excellent condition.
Attachments and extras included. $400.
Please call Sandra Rogers at 757-258-
3318.

PAID AD

Attention! Volunteers Needed

We need volunteers for the following positions:
» Chair for the 2015 Symposium
Anyone interested in filling this key position,
please let me know.
Tricia Lent - 238-9976
uaaufans@verizon.net

Workshop in August!

One Block Wonder Il with Janet Dyer*

August 28, 2014

Grafton Christian Church

9a.m.-3p.m.

$15

(*Must have taken One Block Wonder | ( cutting
of blocks), unless you have UFO one block
wonder blocks already cut. This class is how to
assemble blocks into a quilt, not how to cut those
blocks.)

Call to sign up: Sharon Ahmed 969-1538

Basics & Beyond
Workshops

Coming in September!

There will be 20 Workshops offered. From
quilting basics to bindings and labels.

Each class costs $10. DEAL: Pay $100 now
and save $5 per class! (which means you only
pay $5/class)

Quilting Basics by Lois Bates

9 a.m. - Noon
Grafton Christian Church
(Date pending...for Sept. 4th)

4 & 9 Patch Blocks plus Disappearing
Blocks

by Kathy DeCarlo

9 a.m. - Noon

Grafton Christian Church
(Date pending...for Sept. 24th)

For Information contact:

Sharon Ahmed - 969-1538
Joanne Paryz - joanne.paryz@gmail.com



Day Chapter Minutes for July 2014

The Day Chapter meeting for July 11, 2014 was called to order at 10:00 a.m. by Day Coordinator,

Kitty Tully. She explained how the room was set up when we arrived and thanked all members who
helped set up for the meeting. There were 84 members in attendance and additionally two new
members; one guest were welcomed. The new members were Maggie Holey and Mary Lanzendorf.

A motion was made by Susan Virden and seconded by Linda Tyler to accept the minutes as printed

in the newsletter. Motion passed. A motion was made by Pat Sappenfield and seconded by Brenda
Gooch to accept the treasurer’s report as printed in the newsletter. Motion passed. The treasurer’s
report will be filed for audit.

Announcements:

President Trisha Lent thanked Carole Waters for serving as our librarian. She asked for a
volunteer for a new Day Librarian. Susan Waddles has volunteered to serve as the coordinator
for the Newport News Fall Festival for 2014. Susan Virden will coordinate the Winter Mystery.
Volunteers are needed to chair the 2015 Symposium. An executive board meeting will be held on
Tuesday, July 15th. She also thanks the ladies that are handling the Raffle Quilt, the tickets are
$1.00 each.
Mona Hendrickson, Executive Treasurer — The books have been submitted for audit.
Pat Sappenfield — York County Parks and Recreations is looking for someone to teach quilting
classes, if anyone is interested, contact York Co. P&R.
Susan Virden — The monthly minis for July were donated by Trisha Lent and Yvette Ciensky.
Trish Madrid — Block of the month. Toni Wood won last months’ blocks.
QOV - The previously scheduled August QOV meeting has been cancelled and will be
rescheduled for another time.
Barbara Hass — Raffle Tickets — Raffle tickets are selling well, a reminder that all members that
purchase a book of eight tickets at the meeting will be eligible for a drawing at the end of the
meeting.
Janet Dyer — One Block Wonder Class — If anyone has any questions about the fabric to purchase
for the class, see her during the break.
Librarian — Brenda Gooch has volunteered to be our new Day Librarian
July Birthday Fat Quarters were awarded
UFO Quilts were displayed. Lois announced that Number 2 is due in September.
Program Yvette Cienski and Crystalann Duarte announced that next month the program will be a
Sit-and-Sew which will also include educational videos. Members are asked to bring hand-sewing
items to work on.
The program was Beads, Quilts and Art, by Cindy Yost French of Tree Top Threads
Today’s Raffle drawing winner is Barbara Higgins
The Block of the Month was won by Susan Virden
The Monthly Mini was won by Debra Stebbins and Susan Virden
QOV drawing — Linda Mitzel won the tote, Pat Brazzale and Amy Mazich won Fat Quarters
Door prizes were awarded and Show and Tell was conducted
Meeting adjourned at 11:55 am.

Respectfully submitted by Susan Waddles



PPQG Night Chapter Minutes for July 8, 2014

Meeting of July 8, 2014 was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

Allison Baker, Night Coordinator, called the meeting to order. Allison welcomed 61 current members
and 0 visitors. Allison presented the minutes of the June meeting. A motion was made to accept the
minutes by Linda Tyler and seconded by Carol Pittman. The motion passed. A motion to approve the
June treasurer’s report was made by Jeanne Serber and seconded by Adora Williams; the motion
passed. July Birthdays were acknowledged and fat quarter gifts were distributed.

Announcements

* Our President, Tricia Lent, informed us that Susan Waddles has volunteered to chair the Fall
Festival event this fall. Susan Virden volunteered to chair the Christmas Mystery. We still need
someone or a group to chair the Symposium in 2015. Tricia has volunteered to do registration for
it.

 Tickets are available to purchase for the PPQG quilt raffle. They are $8.00 per book of 8 tickets.
Please support your guild by selling and buying tickets. It is a beautiful quilt! There is also a
drawing to win a prize at each meeting for those who purchase tickets.

« Sherry Behun, QOV chair, announced that the next workshop will not be until September. She will
keep us posted.

+ The UFO Queens (Nancy and Lois) announced that #2 is due in September and #3 is due in
November. July UFO’s were shown and they are amazed each month at the beautiful work and
talent our members turn out.

» The program was a trunk show and lecture by Laura Blanchard of Plum Tree Quilts from
Richmond, VA. She was an informative speaker and gave us a sheet of “10 Tips and Tricks for
Stress Free Quilting”. She had beautiful quilts to display and wonderful patterns for sale. Check
out her website www.plumtreequilts.com.

« The Block of the Month was won by Denise Vassar.

* The Monthly Minis were won by Loraine Meadows, Felicia Mason, and Susan Waddles.

» Door Prizes were given out and Show and Tell was conducted.

* Meeting adjourned at 9:00 PM.

Respectfully submitted — Theresa Baker

Night Chapter Meeting

August Night meeting: The program for the Night meeting, 12 August 2014, will be a review
of basic quilting techniques. This will offer how-to’s for beginning quilters, and may serve as a
review for more experienced quilters. Hoping for a fun discussion.




KEEP ON QUILTING!

T-Shirt Express and More, LLC
62 West Mercury Blvd., Hampton, VA 23669
757.838.5605

Now offers Long Arm Quilting!

Let us finish your quilt with beautiful edge-to-edge designs.

» Legacy Natural Blend (80 cotton / 20 poly) 96 inch
batting in 3 yard pieces for $23.50.

* 100% cotton 108 wide quilt backings in 3 yard
bundles for only $34.95.

Also available:
Full Color Photographs printed on 100% cotton muslin.
Call us for details or stop in to see a sample.

e —
Valuable Coupon

for all members of the Peninsula Piecemakers Quilt Guild with coupon.

Name:

PPQG Membership #:

Offer expires 12/1/14
) Limit one quilt per customer. Pricing based on size of quilt. Minimum $45.00

PAID AD
e s




Income:

Expenses:

Exec
Income:

Exec
Expense:

Peninsula Piecemakers Quilt Guild Treasurer's Report July 2014

CHAPTER ACCOUNTS
Chapter Beginning Balance
Block of the Month

Executive Transfer
Miscellaneous

Monthly Mini

Programs

Total Income:

Block of the Month

Door Prizes/B'day Ft Qtrs
Historian

Miscellaneous

Programs

Total Expenses:
Chapter Ending Balance

EXECUTIVE ACCOUNT
Executive Beginning Balance

Advertising

Challenge

Community Service

Guild Programs/Workshops (French)
Library-fines

Local Workshops

Membership-dues

Miscellaneous

Mystery

QOV- donation (Grafton C Church event)
Quilt Show

Raffle Quilt

Sales

UFO

Total Executive Income

Challenge

Community Service
Facilities-Yorkminster

Guild Programs/Workshops
Library-book

Local Workshops

Membership (copy paper)
Miscellaneous

Mystery

Newsletter

PO Box Rental

QOV-fabric

Quilt Organization Memberships
Quilt Show

Raffle Quilt/Storage Unit (print tickets)
Sales

UFO

Transfer to Day/Night

Total Executive Expense
Executive Ending Balance

DAY
CHAPTER

815.23
62.00
700.00
0.00
62.00
0.00
824.00

53.09
101.09
0.00
0.00
417.05
571.23
1,068.00

EXEC
TOTALS

$15,988.32

0.00
0.00
0.00
495.00
11.00
240.00
12.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
152.00
0.00
0.00
910.50

0.00
0.00
100.00
0.00
15.90
95.20
7.03
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
54.04
0.00
0.00
1,400.00
1,672.17
15,226.65

DAY YTD
TOTALS

2228.05
501.00
700.00

15.00
446.00
0.00
1,662.00

530.40
397.14
0.00
82.29
1,812.22
2,822.05
1,068.00

EXEC YTD
TOTALS

$15,841.98

2.50
0.00
0.00
925.00
17.05
545.00
2625.00
0.05
0.00
73.00
0.00
672.00
0.00
11.55
4,871.15

204.10
0.00
699.57
2,020.00
89.03
95.20
91.03
143.29
0.00
80.14
0.00
566.51
0.00
0.00
97.61
0.00
0.00
1,400.00
5,486.48
15,226.65

DAY
BUDGET

$1,000.00
$1,430.00
$20.00
$500.00
$0.00
$2,950.00

$1,000.00
$300.00
$0.00
$150.00
$1,500.00
2,950.00

EXEC
BUDGET

$50.00
$120.00
$400.00
$2,800.00
$100.00
$500.00
$8,250.00
$0.00
$100.00

*%

*%

$1,500.00
$100.00
$0.00
$13,920.00

$120.00
$0.00
$600.00
$6,750.00
$300.00
$500.00
$200.00
$100.00
$100.00
$350.00
$120.00

*k

$120.00
$1,550.00
$250.00
$0.00
$2,860.00
$13,920.00

NIGHT
CHAPTER

734.36
4.00
700.00
0.00
25.00
0.00
729.00

153.18
0.00
0.00
0.00

359.46

512.64

950.72

**As of 15 July 2014, 5902.26 belongs to Show/Symposium and 566.51 belongs to QOV,
of the $15,226.65 in the Executive Account. These monies are to be used specifically for these

activites.

Respectfully submitted by Mona Hendrickson, Executive Treasurer.

NIGHT YTD
TOTALS

1916.06
250.00
700.00

0.00
207.00
100.00

1,257.00

342.61
126.92
0.00
20.67
1,732.14
2,222.34
950.72

NIGHT
BUDGET

$1,000.00
$1,430.00
$20.00
$500.00
$0.00
$2,950.00

$1,000.00
$300.00
$0.00
$150.00
$1,500.00
2,950.00
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