

The Piecemakers News

Peninsula Piecemakers Quilt Guild August 2014 Volume 28, Issue 8 www.ppqg.org

UFO CHALLENGE

Four down and two to go! The UFO'ers have been working diligently to get their projects competed on time. Twenty-four proudly showed their completed #4 projects



at the July Chapter Meetings. Congratulations to all participants. Give yourselves a pat on the back for a job well done.

UFO Project #2 will be due in September at either or both Chapter Meetings. For those of you who are counting, this means that UFO Project #3 is due in November.

Reminders:

- 1) All completed UFO projects must have a label except under special circumstances which will need to be discussed beforehand with one of the UFO Queens;
- 2) If you are unable to be at a Chapter Meeting, you may ask a friend to bring your completed project for you.

KEEP UP THE GOOD WORK!

Questions:

- Lois Bates, 898-4640 or Valobo@aol.com
- Nancy Shrout, 898-4174 or bandnshrout@verizon.net



August Birthdays

Linda Hayes	8/1
Karen McFaddin	8/
Carolyn Floyd	8/2
De Levay Miner	8/3
Kaye Pelley	8/4
Pattaya Zeppetello	8/10
Stacey McAdams	8/14
Carol Hoegerman	8/17
Mary Anne Martin	8/18
Ursula Rokahr	8/19
Kathleen Telkamp	8/20
Karen Whitley	8/22
Paulette Seko	8/23
Linda Silver	8/24
Wanda Miller	8/25
Fran Jones	8/30
Natalie Hutchinson	8/31

Maggie Haley 101 Michael Place Yorktown, VA 23692 mhaley101@verizon.net Phone 898-1205

Mary Lazendorf 317 Timberline Loop Yorktown, VA 23692 Phone 812-7532



GUILD BOARD AND VOLUNTEERS

Board Members 2014-2015

President	Tricia Lent	238-9976
Vice President	Yvette Cienski	234-0232
Executive Secretary	Debbie Martin	753-2949
Executive Treasurer	Mona Hendrickson	353-0991
Night Coordinator	Allison Baker	851-4325
Night Treasurer	Lorraine Meadows	868-4110
Night Secretary	Theresa Baker	851-4325
Day Coordinator	Kitty Tully	851-8726
Day Treasurer	Gail Damato	872-6823
Day Secretary	Susan Waddles	886-0728

"The Piecemaker News" is published monthly. Please send news items, articles, inquiries and advertisements to:

Donna D'Amelio
donnadamelio@verizon.net
Please note PPQG newsletter
in subject line of emails so
I don't delete it accidently.

Articles and Ads for

September's Newsletter

are due by August 20.

Advertising Rates

(Payable in Advance)
Full Page - \$50
Half Page - \$25
Quarter Page - \$15
Business Card - \$5
Personal Classified - \$2.50

Volunteers 2014

Mambarahin	Dobbio Moore	874-4323				
Membership Newsletter						
Circulation	Donna D'Amelio Debbie Moore	826-1031 874-4323				
Property Management	Natalie Hutchinson	867-6761				
Sunshine	Susan Carmean	269-0354				
Service Projects	Paul Elmore	286-4349				
Quilts of Valor	Sherry Behun	850-2222				
Challenge 2013	Michelle Rives	763-8074				
Webmistress	Donna D'Amelio	826-1031				
	Sharon Ahmed and					
Workshops		969-1538 890-0946				
E-tree	Joanne Paryz Donna D'Amelio	826-1031				
Winter Mystery	Susan Virden	277-9343				
Fall Festival	Susan Waddles	886-0728				
Day Chapter						
Day Monthly Minis	Susan Virden	277-9443				
Day Block of the Month	Trishia Madrid	240-5944				
	Raquelle Hill	223-1232				
	Janice Bougard	766-1978				
Day Hospitality	Pat Sappenfield	224-0427				
	Janice Ward	877-3198				
Day Programs	Crystalann Duarte	887-8991				
	Yvette Cienski	234-0232				
Day Parliamentarian	Pat Winters	877-8824				
Day Historian	Georgene Huggett	868-9785				
Day Librarian	Brenda Gooch					
Night Chapter						
Night Monthly Minis	Joy Duke	838-1043				
raight working willing	Nancy Garnett	838-1716				
Night Block Drawing	Jeanne Surber	719-6676				
Night Greeter	Sandy Barnes	833-8233				
Night Hospitality	Goldie Fields	766-8503				
Night Parliamentarian	Susan Kopczyk	766-9294				
Night Librarian	Tracey Mitts	(518) 522-9770				
Night Historian	Cyndi Hefner	826-2768				
Night Programs	Kitty Tully	851-8726				
Scrappy Therapy	Gail Lockheart	356-0830				
Border Exchange	Janet Dyer	868-6247				
	·					
Unless otherwise noted, area codes are 757						



Quilt Show

The Twin Rivers Quilt
Guild would like to invite
our members to participate
in their biennial Quilt
Show, Bee By the River!
2014. The show is at
the New Bern Riverfront
Convention Center on Oct

31 - Nov 1, 2014. The show includes a vendor mall, demonstrations, Twice Around Treasures, Guild Boutique, Quilts for Sale, and Thread and Quilt raffles, with over 250 guilts on display.

The show is being judged by an AQS nationally certified judge and over \$600 in awards will be presented. Entries from non-members are most welcome. Registration forms are available at their website: www.twinriversquiltersguild.com, or by mail from Rosemary Trabucchi at 252-637-9473. Please note, hard copies of registrations must be sent to Adah Walker 121 Pinehurst Dr., New Bern, NC 28562. FORMS MUST BE RECEIVED BY SEPTEMBER 18, 2014.

Special Reminder November Night Meeting:

The Community Center will be closed on our normal November 11 meeting day for Veterans Day. The November night meeting will instead be held a week earlier on November 4, 2014. Please adjust your calendars for this one time only change.

For Sale

Singer Featherweight Sewing Machine. Original owner, excellent condition. Attachments and extras included. \$400. Please call Sandra Rogers at 757-258-3318.

PAID AD

Attention! Volunteers Needed

We need volunteers for the following positions:

Chair for the 2015 Symposium
 Anyone interested in filling this key position, please let me know.

Tricia Lent - 238-9976 uaaufans@verizon.net

Workshop in August!

One Block Wonder II with Janet Dyer*

August 28, 2014 Grafton Christian Church 9 a.m. - 3 p.m. \$15

(*Must have taken One Block Wonder I (cutting of blocks), unless you have UFO one block wonder blocks already cut. This class is how to assemble blocks into a quilt, not how to cut those blocks.)

Call to sign up: Sharon Ahmed 969-1538

Basics & Beyond Workshops

Coming in September!

There will be 20 Workshops offered. From quilting basics to bindings and labels.

Each class costs \$10. DEAL: Pay \$100 now and save \$5 per class! (which means you only pay \$5/class)

Quilting Basics by Lois Bates

9 a.m. - Noon Grafton Christian Church (Date pending...for Sept. 4th)

4 & 9 Patch Blocks plus Disappearing Blocks

by Kathy DeCarlo 9 a.m. - Noon Grafton Christian Church (Date pending...for Sept. 24th)

For Information contact:

Sharon Ahmed - 969-1538 Joanne Paryz - joanne.paryz@gmail.com

Day Chapter Minutes for July 2014

The Day Chapter meeting for July 11, 2014 was called to order at 10:00 a.m. by Day Coordinator, Kitty Tully. She explained how the room was set up when we arrived and thanked all members who helped set up for the meeting. There were 84 members in attendance and additionally two new members; one guest were welcomed. The new members were Maggie Holey and Mary Lanzendorf. A motion was made by Susan Virden and seconded by Linda Tyler to accept the minutes as printed in the newsletter. Motion passed. A motion was made by Pat Sappenfield and seconded by Brenda Gooch to accept the treasurer's report as printed in the newsletter. Motion passed. The treasurer's report will be filed for audit.

Announcements:

- President Trisha Lent thanked Carole Waters for serving as our librarian. She asked for a
 volunteer for a new Day Librarian. Susan Waddles has volunteered to serve as the coordinator
 for the Newport News Fall Festival for 2014. Susan Virden will coordinate the Winter Mystery.
 Volunteers are needed to chair the 2015 Symposium. An executive board meeting will be held on
 Tuesday, July 15th. She also thanks the ladies that are handling the Raffle Quilt, the tickets are
 \$1.00 each.
- Mona Hendrickson, Executive Treasurer The books have been submitted for audit.
- Pat Sappenfield York County Parks and Recreations is looking for someone to teach quilting classes, if anyone is interested, contact York Co. P&R.
- Susan Virden The monthly minis for July were donated by Trisha Lent and Yvette Ciensky.
- Trish Madrid Block of the month. Toni Wood won last months' blocks.
- QOV The previously scheduled August QOV meeting has been cancelled and will be rescheduled for another time.
- Barbara Hass Raffle Tickets Raffle tickets are selling well, a reminder that all members that purchase a book of eight tickets at the meeting will be eligible for a drawing at the end of the meeting.
- Janet Dyer One Block Wonder Class If anyone has any questions about the fabric to purchase for the class, see her during the break.
- Librarian Brenda Gooch has volunteered to be our new Day Librarian
- July Birthday Fat Quarters were awarded
- UFO Quilts were displayed. Lois announced that Number 2 is due in September.
- Program Yvette Cienski and Crystalann Duarte announced that next month the program will be a Sit-and-Sew which will also include educational videos. Members are asked to bring hand-sewing items to work on.
- The program was Beads, Quilts and Art, by Cindy Yost French of Tree Top Threads
- Today's Raffle drawing winner is Barbara Higgins
- The Block of the Month was won by Susan Virden
- The Monthly Mini was won by Debra Stebbins and Susan Virden
- QOV drawing Linda Mitzel won the tote, Pat Brazzale and Amy Mazich won Fat Quarters
- Door prizes were awarded and Show and Tell was conducted
- Meeting adjourned at 11:55 am.

Respectfully submitted by Susan Waddles

PPQG Night Chapter Minutes for July 8, 2014

Meeting of July 8, 2014 was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

Allison Baker, Night Coordinator, called the meeting to order. Allison welcomed 61 current members and 0 visitors. Allison presented the minutes of the June meeting. A motion was made to accept the minutes by Linda Tyler and seconded by Carol Pittman. The motion passed. A motion to approve the June treasurer's report was made by Jeanne Serber and seconded by Adora Williams; the motion passed. July Birthdays were acknowledged and fat quarter gifts were distributed.

Announcements

- Our President, Tricia Lent, informed us that Susan Waddles has volunteered to chair the Fall Festival event this fall. Susan Virden volunteered to chair the Christmas Mystery. We still need someone or a group to chair the Symposium in 2015. Tricia has volunteered to do registration for it.
- Tickets are available to purchase for the PPQG quilt raffle. They are \$8.00 per book of 8 tickets. Please support your guild by selling and buying tickets. It is a beautiful quilt! There is also a drawing to win a prize at each meeting for those who purchase tickets.
- Sherry Behun, QOV chair, announced that the next workshop will not be until September. She will keep us posted.
- The UFO Queens (Nancy and Lois) announced that #2 is due in September and #3 is due in November. July UFO's were shown and they are amazed each month at the beautiful work and talent our members turn out.
- The program was a trunk show and lecture by Laura Blanchard of Plum Tree Quilts from Richmond, VA. She was an informative speaker and gave us a sheet of "10 Tips and Tricks for Stress Free Quilting". She had beautiful quilts to display and wonderful patterns for sale. Check out her website www.plumtreequilts.com.
- The Block of the Month was won by Denise Vassar.
- The Monthly Minis were won by Loraine Meadows, Felicia Mason, and Susan Waddles.
- Door Prizes were given out and Show and Tell was conducted.
- Meeting adjourned at 9:00 PM.

Respectfully submitted - Theresa Baker

Night Chapter Meeting

August Night meeting: The program for the Night meeting, 12 August 2014, will be a review of basic quilting techniques. This will offer how-to's for beginning quilters, and may serve as a review for more experienced quilters. Hoping for a fun discussion.

KEEP ON QUILTING!



Merry Christmas

T-Shirt Express and More, LLC 62 West Mercury Blvd., Hampton, VA 23669 757.838.5605

Now offers Long Arm Quilting!

Let us finish your quilt with beautiful edge-to-edge designs.





- Legacy Natural Blend (80 cotton / 20 poly) 96 inch batting in 3 yard pieces for \$23.50.
 - 100% cotton 108" wide quilt backings in 3 yard bundles for only \$34.95.

Also available:

Full Color Photographs printed on 100% cotton muslin.
Call us for details or stop in to see a sample.



Valuable Coupon

for all members of the Peninsula Piecemakers Quilt Guild with coupon.

Name: _____

PPQG Membership #:

Offer expires 12/1/14

Limit one quilt per customer. Pricing based on size of quilt. Minimum \$45.00

PAID AD

Peninsula Piecemakers Quilt Guild Treasurer's Report July 2014

	i elillisula i lecelliakeis			•	•		
	CHAPTER ACCOUNTS	DAY CHAPTER	DAY YTD TOTALS	DAY BUDGET	NIGHT CHAPTER	NIGHT YTD TOTALS	NIGHT BUDGET
				BUDGET			BUDGET
	Chapter Beginning Balance	815.23	2228.05		734.36	1916.06	
Income:	Block of the Month	62.00	501.00	\$1,000.00	4.00	250.00	\$1,000.00
	Executive Transfer	700.00	700.00	\$1,430.00	700.00	700.00	\$1,430.00
	Miscellaneous	0.00	15.00	\$20.00	0.00	0.00	\$20.00
	Monthly Mini	62.00	446.00	\$500.00	25.00	207.00	\$500.00
	Programs	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	100.00	\$0.00
	Total Income:	824.00	1,662.00	\$2,950.00	729.00	1,257.00	\$2,950.00
	. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	·	1,002.00	4 =,000.00		1,207.00	4 =,000.00
Expenses:	Block of the Month	53.09	530.40	\$1,000.00	153.18	342.61	\$1,000.00
Expenses.	Door Prizes/B'day Ft Qtrs	101.09	397.14	\$300.00	0.00	126.92	\$300.00
	•						
	Historian	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
	Miscellaneous	0.00	82.29	\$150.00	0.00	20.67	\$150.00
	Programs	417.05	1,812.22	\$1,500.00	359.46	1,732.14	\$1,500.00
	Total Expenses:	571.23	2,822.05	2,950.00	512.64	2,222.34	2,950.00
	Chapter Ending Balance	1,068.00	1,068.00		950.72	950.72	
		EXEC	EXEC YTD	EXEC			
	EXECUTIVE ACCOUNT	TOTALS	TOTALS	BUDGET			
_	Executive Beginning Balance	\$15,988.32	\$15,841.98				
Exec	A 1	0.00	0.50	# 50.00			
Income:	Advertising	0.00	2.50	\$50.00			
	Challenge	0.00	0.00	\$120.00			
	Community Service	0.00	0.00	\$400.00			
	Guild Programs/Workshops (French)	495.00	925.00	\$2,800.00			
	Library-fines	11.00	17.05	\$100.00			
	Local Workshops	240.00	545.00	\$500.00			
	Membership-dues	12.50	2625.00	\$8,250.00			
	Miscellaneous	0.00	0.05	\$0.00			
				·			
	Mystery	0.00	0.00	\$100.00 **			
	QOV- donation (Grafton C Church event)	0.00	73.00				
	Quilt Show	0.00	0.00	**			
	Raffle Quilt	152.00	672.00	\$1,500.00			
	Sales	0.00	0.00	\$100.00			
	UFO	0.00	11.55	\$0.00			
	Total Executive Income	910.50	4,871.15	\$13,920.00			
Exec							
Expense:	Challenge	0.00	204.10	\$120.00			
	Community Service	0.00	0.00	\$0.00			
	Facilities-Yorkminster	100.00	699.57	\$600.00			
	Guild Programs/Workshops	0.00	2,020.00	\$6,750.00			
	Library-book	15.90	89.03	\$300.00			
	Local Workshops	95.20	95.20	\$500.00			
	Membership (copy paper)	7.03	91.03	\$200.00			
	Miscellaneous	0.00	143.29	\$100.00			
	Mystery	0.00	0.00	\$100.00			
	Newsletter	0.00	80.14	\$350.00			
	PO Box Rental	0.00	0.00	\$120.00			
	QOV-fabric	0.00	566.51	**			
	Quilt Organization Memberships	0.00	0.00	\$120.00			
	Quilt Show	0.00	0.00	**			
	Raffle Quilt/Storage Unit (print tickets)	54.04	97.61	\$1,550.00			
	Sales	0.00	0.00	\$250.00			
	UFO	0.00	0.00	\$0.00			
	Transfer to Day/Night	1,400.00	1,400.00	\$2,860.00			
	Total Executive Expense	1,672.17	5,486.48	\$13,920.00			
	Executive Ending Balance	15,226.65	15,226.65				

^{**}As of 15 July 2014, 5902.26 belongs to Show/Symposium and 566.51 belongs to QOV, of the \$15,226.65 in the Executive Account. These monies are to be used specifically for these activites.

Respectfully submitted by Mona Hendrickson, Executive Treasurer.

The Piecemakers News Peninsula Piecemakers Quilt Guild P.O. Box 1295 Newport News, VA 23601-0295